This I:mulr.let comprises of selected poems on the Myanmar
contemporary scenes by ‘Lokethar’, pen name of Kyaw Win (Labour);
published in the ‘Global New Light of Myanmar’, the English language
daily newspaper of Myanmar, under the heading ‘Poems’. The selection
is from all of the ‘Poems’ of ‘Lokethar’ published in the ‘Global New
Light of Myanmar’since early 2015 up till the end of 2016, A few of
the poems have been slightly modified to improve them. The writer
takes this opportunity to thank the ‘Global New Light of Myanmar’ for
having published the ‘Poems’.

The ‘Poems’ depict Myanmar contemporary scenes of current
interest to the people. Many of the ‘Poems’ are in fact, articles in
poetry form. The ideas and views expressed in the ‘Poems’ are the
writer’s own. In some of the ‘Poems’, suggestions are made for
improvements as to the situations described in the ‘Poems’. These
suggestions are from a layman-citizen’s point of view and are for the
public good.

It is the hope of the writer that the booklet will provide
worthwhile reading for lovers of poetry and particularly those
interested in Myanmar contemporary scenes depicted in the poems.

With best wishes,

“Lokethar”/Kyaw Win (Labour)

December 2017, Yangon.

Selected Poems by “Lokethar”/Kyaw Win (Labour) published in

%' e
t- s
E-,.l,l |,i" P@i el

o e~ & - A W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

The Global New Light Of Myanmar, English Newspaper

CONTENTS

KIS TR Sk
r': .":_1-.:.;'5."‘ wlgl!l-ll It Hi

The Immﬂr:al

Ode to the Ayeyawady

The Peace Process

The Progress of the Peace Process
AVery Happy New Year 1377
The Great Shwedagon

Future Farmer of Myanmar
Modern Slavery

Behaviour Conducive to Traffic
Congestion

Expanding Yangon City

Success of the Peace Process

The Floods

Myanmar Government Employees
The General Elections

The Peace Process

Private Education Institutions
Hand Phones

Transition to Democracy

Creating Youth Employment

11f2}'2D15

5/3/2015
20/3/2015
3/4/2015
22/4/2015
4/5/2015
22/5/2015
19/6/2015
16/7/2015

29/7/2015
26/8/2015
29/8/2015
20/9/2015
13/10/2015
20/10/2015
30/10/ 2015
16/12/2015
1/1/2016
21/1/2016

O N B W e
T,
e s

=t
=

13
15
16
18
20
21
22
23
25
26

27
28
29
30

31
32
i3
34
15

36
37

38

39
40

Traditional Arts and Crafts
of Myanmar

Fire Emergency Preparedness

Recollections of a Visit to the
Kyaikhtiyo Pagoda
Temporary Roadside Shops
A Very Happy New Year 1378
Learning to Learn

Suggested Peoples’ Hundred Day
Plan

A Visit to Nay Pyi Taw
Quality and Standards
The Union Peace Conference

Competency Certification of
Electricians

Occupational Safety and Health
To the Martyrs

Human Resources

Youths and Rural Development

Acclaiming The Union Peace
Conference -21* Century Panglong

Learning English

Repatriation of Myanmar Workers
Abroad

Green Investment Opportunities
in Myanmar

Progress

Consumer Protection

1/3/2016

6/3/2016
7/3/2016

13/3/2016
18/4/2016
21/4/2016
18/5/2016

6/6/2016
13/6/2016
4/7/2016
10/7/2016

11/7/2016
19/7/2016
4/8/2016
22/8/2016
4/9/2016

11/9/2016
20/10/2016

28/11/2016

4/12/2016
21/12/2016

27

29
31

33
35
37
38

40
42
43

45
46
47
48
50

24
54

=1

58
59



