Introduction

This booklet comprises of selected poems on the Myanmar contemporary scenes by 'Lokethar', pen name of Kyaw Win (Labour); published in the 'Global New Light of Myanmar', the English language daily newspaper of Myanmar, under the heading 'Poems'. The selection is from all of the 'Poems' of 'Lokethar' published in the 'Global New Light of Myanmar'since early 2015 up till the end of 2016. A few of the poems have been slightly modified to improve them. The writer takes this opportunity to thank the 'Global New Light of Myanmar' for having published the 'Poems'.

The 'Poems' depict Myanmar contemporary scenes of current interest to the people. Many of the 'Poems' are in fact, articles in poetry form. The ideas and views expressed in the 'Poems' are the writer's own. In some of the 'Poems', suggestions are made for improvements as to the situations described in the 'Poems'. These suggestions are from a layman-citizen's point of view and are for the public good.

It is the hope of the writer that the booklet will provide worthwhile reading for lovers of poetry and particularly those interested in Myanmar contemporary scenes depicted in the poems.

With best wishes,

"Lokethar"/Kyaw Win (Labour)

December 2017, Yangon.

Selected Poems by "Lokethar"/Kyaw Win (Labour) published in The Global New Light Of Myanmar, English Newspaper

CONTENTS					
SN	Title	Date Published	Page		
1	The Immortal	11/2/2015	1		
2	Ode to the Ayeyawady	5/3/2015	2		
3	The Peace Process	20/3/2015	3 3		
4	The Progress of the Peace Process	3/4/2015	4		
5	A Very Happy New Year 1377	22/4/2015	5		
6	The Great Shwedagon	4/5/2015	6		
7	Future Farmer of Myanmar	22/5/2015	7		
8	Modern Slavery	19/6/2015	9		
9	Behaviour Conducive to Traffic Congestion	16/7/2015	11		
10	Expanding Yangon City	29/7/2015	13		
11	Success of the Peace Process	26/8/2015	15		
12	The Floods	29/8/2015	16		
13	Myanmar Government Employees	20/9/2015	18		
14	The General Elections	13/10/2015	20		
15	The Peace Process	20/10/2015	21		
16	Private Education Institutions	30/10/ 2015	22		
17	Hand Phones	16/12/2015	23		
18	Transition to Democracy	1/1/2016	25		
19	Creating Youth Employment	21/1/2016	26		

	20	Traditional Arts and Crafts of Myanmar	1/3/2016	27
	21	Fire Emergency Preparedness	6/3/2016	29
	22	Recollections of a Visit to the Kyaikhtiyo Pagoda	7/3/2016	31
	23	Temporary Roadside Shops	13/3/2016	33
	24	A Very Happy New Year 1378	18/4/2016	35
	25	Learning to Learn	21/4/2016	37
	26	Suggested Peoples' Hundred Day Plan	18/5/2016	38
	27	A Visit to Nay Pyi Taw	6/6/2016	40
	28	Quality and Standards	13/6/2016	42
	29	The Union Peace Conference	4/7/2016	43
	30	Competency Certification of Electricians	10/7/2016	44
	31	Occupational Safety and Health	11/7/2016	45
	32	To the Martyrs	19/7/2016	46
	33	Human Resources	4/8/2016	47
	34	Youths and Rural Development	22/8/2016	48
	35	Acclaiming The Union Peace Conference -21st Century Panglong	4/9/2016	50
	36	Learning English	11/9/2016	52
	37	Repatriation of Myanmar Workers Abroad	20/10/2016	54
	38	Green Investment Opportunities in Myanmar	28/11/2016	56
	39	Progress	4/12/2016	58
	40	Consumer Protection	21/12/2016	59